A report from the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting authorization to sign Memorandums of Understanding (MOU's) with Waukesha County Department of Health and Human Services and Ozaukee County Department of Health and Human Services, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Housing Services, Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), operates a Home Repair Program (the Program) that provides project management for rehabilitation for households throughout Milwaukee County (the County) utilizing United States Department of Housing and Urban Development funding; and

WHEREAS, the Program also provides project management services to the County's Children's Long-Term Support (CLTS) Program participants, who request home modifications for children with disabilities, and has been providing project management services to the Waukesha County DHHS for the past several years; and

WHEREAS, the Program started partnering with the Waukesha County DHHS in 2013, and the Ozaukee County Department of Human Services in 2020, to provide project management for home modification requests for their CLTS Program participants under Memorandums of Understandings that were established at that time; and

WHEREAS, the County Program receives an average of 50 to 100 referrals each year from Children, Youth, and Family Services, DHHS, Waukesha County DHHS, and Ozaukee County Department of Human Services, and an hourly rate is charged for project management time to offset staff salaries, fringe, mileage, overhead, and other related costs; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of September 14, 2023, recommended adoption of File No. 23-803 (vote 7-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director, Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), or her designee, to execute Memorandums of Understanding with the Waukesha County DHHS, and the Ozaukee County Department of Human Services, for the provision of project management services related to their Children's Long-Term Support Program, for the period of January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2029.

 jmj 09/14/23